

RBC Direct Investing Inc.

ORIGINAL SIGNATURE REQUIRED

POWER OF ATTORNEY TO SELL AND TRANSFER SECURITIES

RBC Direct Investing® Account Nu	umber or Case Number:	
FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt a undersigned hereby sells, assigns and transfer	nd sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the sto	_
	(Name and Address of Transferee)	
the securities describ	ped below ("Securities") and hereby irrevocably const	citutes and appoints
	(This area must be left blank)	
Securities which are Debt Obligations on the r	curities which are Shares on the registers of the Corp registers kept by the Trustee named in such Debt Ob h case with full power of substitution in the premises	ligations on the registers of the Issuer of such
Description of Securities		
a) (Total Share Quantity)	shares of the capital stock of	
(Total Share Quantity)		("Corporation") represented
	(Name of Corporation)	
registered in the name of the undersigned on	the books of the Corporation ("Shares"):	
b)	%	
b)(Principal Amount) of		(Maturity Date) ("Issuer") in the
denominations(s) of		evidenced by
number(s)		
together with the principal thereof and all acci	rued interest thereon ("Debt Obligations").	
Dated	_	
Print Name of Registered Holder	Signature of Registered Holder	
Print Name of Registered Holder	Signature of Registered Holder	Branch Guarantee of Signature(s)

Instructions:

Complete either or both a) (for stocks) and b) (for debt obligations such as bonds, debentures, notes or other debts securities). The signature(s) on this document must correspond with the name(s) as written upon the face of the certificate(s) or instrument(s) in every particular without any change whatever. The signature(s) should be witnessed by a responsible person and be guaranteed by a chartered Bank, a Trust Company, or a member of a recognized Stock Exchange. In the case of securities taken as collateral, provide guarantee only at such time as it may be necessary to sell them.

RBC Direct Investing Inc. and Royal Bank of Canada are separate corporate entities which are affiliated. RBC Direct Investing Inc. is a wholly owned subsidiary of Royal Bank of Canada and is a Member of the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada and the Canadian Investor Protection Fund. Royal Bank of Canada and certain of its issuers are related to RBC Direct Investing Inc. BC Direct Investing Inc. does not provide investment advice or recommendations regarding the purchase or sale of any securities. Investors are responsible for their own investment decisions. RBC Direct Investing is a business name used by RBC Direct Investing Inc. [®] / Trademark(s) of Royal Bank of Canada. RBC and Royal Bank are registered trademarks of Royal Bank of Canada. Used under licence. [®] Royal Bank of Canada 2018. All rights reserved.